expected claims and expenses likely to occur on the unexpired policies as at the statement of financial position date.
The expected future liability is determined using estimates and assumptions based on the experience during the
expired period of the contracts and expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable.

ALLIED COOPERATIVE INSURANCE GROUP (ACIG)
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018–(continued)

52

Sensitivity analysis

The Company believes that the estimated claim liabilities under insurance contracts disclosed in the financial
statements outstanding at the year-end are considered to be adequate. However, these amounts are not certain and
actual payments may differ from the claims liabilities provided in the financial statements. The insurance claim liabilities
are sensitive to the various assumptions. It has not been possible to quantify the sensitivity of specific variable such as
legislative changes or uncertainty in the estimation process.

A hypothetical 2% change in the claim ratio, net of reinsurance, would impact net underwriting income/ (loss) as
follows;
 Income from insurance

operations

2018 2017

 SAR’000

Impact of change in claim ratio by - 2%

Medical 8,916 44,574
Motor  80,856 42,289
General Accident 7,507 8,649
Others 1,989 2,018

99,268 97,530

 Income from insurance
operations

2018 2017

 SAR’000

Impact of change in claim ratio by + 2%

Medical 4,980 40,112
Motor  68,836 33,127
General Accident 7,061 8,239
Others 1,713 1,996

82,590 83,474

(a) Reinsurance risk

In order to limit the financial exposure arising from large claims, the Company, in the normal course of business, enters
into agreements with other parties for reinsuring its exposures.

To minimize its exposure to significant losses from reinsurer insolvencies, the Company evaluates the financial
condition of its reinsurers and monitors concentrations of credit risk arising from similar geographic regions, activities
or economic characteristics of the reinsurers.

Reinsurers are selected using the following parameters and guidelines set by the Company’s Board of Directors. The